the yield curve. An internal limit was implemented to put a cap on the BVP of the banking book.

14

2. Table Results of market risk stress test, values in million HUF

As K&H is an entity of the KBC Group, it has an ALM activity risk limit system, comprising a hierarchy

of multiple limits. The limit system is reviewed by K&H on an annual basis to ensure that it remains

updated.

As a substantial part of ALM risks is covered by interest rate risks in the K&H Group, the tolerance

variance for BPV is narrow. The interest rate risk is also measured by way of conducting scenario

analyses on the net interest income (see above). The banking book was characterised by an increasing

exposure to interest rate risks due to early adoption of the maturity of transformation model. During

the year the BPV limit was raised.

Both the Board of Directors and the Risk and Compliance Committee of K&H receive information on

the main ALM risk indicators and the utilisation of the limit on a quarterly basis.

Yield curve rise,

2017. December

31

Denomination Capital Sensitivity

+10 basis point CHF -

EUR -28

HUF -749

USD -

+10 basis point

total
-777

+100 basis point

CHF -

EUR -274

HUF -7 259

USD -

+100 basis point

total
-7 533

+200 basis point

CHF -

EUR -542

HUF -14 026

USD -

+200 basis point

total
-14 567

Yield curve fall,

2017. December

31

Denomination Capital Sensitivity

-10 basis point CHF -

EUR 28

HUF 755

USD -

-10 basis point

total
782

-100 basis point

CHF -

EUR 282

HUF 7 793

USD -

-100 basis point

total
8 075

-200 basis point

CHF -

EUR 572

HUF 16 167

USD -

-200 basis point

total
16 739

15

The primary objective of the Asset and Liability Management of KBC and K&H is to create economic

value. In the process of value creation, the role of ALM is restricted to providing market-compatible

pricing of ALM risks to the business units (transfer pricing) to allow them to make well-informed pricing

decisions. In addition, the ALM needs to set (i.e., to optimise) the appropriate risk/income profiles.

Due to No. 680/2014 Regulation (EU), the encumbered assets for K&H Bank are mainly driven by

refinancing loans from EIB, and MNB LFG program.

Assets and collateral have been determined as encumbered with consistent with the definition